OTTER CREEK MINE

17.24.304 BASELINE INFORMATION: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
17.24.304(1)

The following environmental resources information is included as part of this application for a

strip or underground mining permit:

17.24.304(1)(a)

The size, sequence, and timing of the subareas of the mine plan area for which it is anticipated
that individual permits for mining will be requested over the estimated total life of the proposed
mining activities are shown on Map 1 — Mine Sequence. The initial application is within Otter

Creek Tract 2; future permits will be requested on Tracts 1 and 3.

17.24.304(1)(b)

Baseline Report 304A1-4 — Cultural Resources consists of Class 3 cultural resource surveys
which in combination comprise a listing with locations and descriptions of all archaeological,
historical, ethnological and cultural resources and values of the proposed mine plan and adjacent
area. ldentified cultural resources are shown on Map 6 — Cultural Sites. Baseline Report 304B —
Cultural Site Testing Report will identify sites listed on, eligible for, or potentially eligible for
the national register of historic places. Published research or other information is referenced and

copies of referenced reports will be made available to the department upon request.

17.24.304(1)(c)

The geologic and scenic character of Otter Creek Tract 2 is typical of many areas of eastern
Montana. The prominent feature is Otter Creek, which is a northward flowing perennial
tributary of the Tongue River, and its flood plain. On the east and west flanks of the flood plain
topography trends gently upward through areas of rolling topography to steep breaks including
badlands topography and cliff features. In many cases ephemeral tributary drainages are deeply
incised and eroded. It is in the intermediate elevation rolling topography zone that surface
mining conditions are favorable. Vegetation is dominated by grassland and shrub-grassland with
ponderosa pine dominating at higher elevations. Baseline Report 304C — Geologic, Scenic and
Topographic Features is a comprehensive listing, including locations and descriptions, of

topographic and scenic features in Tract 2.
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17.24.304(1)(d)

There is no evidence that the permit area possesses special, exceptional, critical, or unique
characteristics as defined in 82-4-227, MCA, nor does the surrounding land possess special,
exceptional, critical or unique characteristics that would be adversely affected by mining. Please
refer to Baseline Report 304D — 82-4-227(2) MCA Evaluation.

17.24.304(1)(e)

All hydrologic and geologic data necessary to evaluate baseline conditions, to evaluate the
probable hydrologic consequences and cumulative hydrologic impacts of mining, pursuant to
ARM 17.24.314(3) and (5) and 82-4-222, MCA, and to develop a plan to monitor water quality
and quantity to address the requirements of ARM 17.24.314, is contained in Baseline Report

304E — Tracts 1, 2, and 3 Baseline Water Resources Data Report.

17.24.304(1)(f)
Baseline Report 304E — Tracts 1, 2, and 3 Baseline Water Resources Data Report includes a
narrative and graphic account of ground and surface water hydrology including the information

required by this section.

17.24.304(1)(q)
Detailed descriptions of all overburden and mineral materials (all materials other than soil) that

will be handled during mining or backfilling operations are included.
Please refer to Baseline Reports 304F — Lithologic Logs, 304G — Geophysical Logs, and 304H —
Overburden Analysis and Suitability. Drill hole locations are shown on Map 15 — Drill Hole

Locations.

17.24.304(1)(h)

Climatological information is presented in Baseline Report 3041 — Climate and Meteorology.
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17.24.304(2)(i)
Vegetation surveys and related information required by this section is submitted as Baseline

Report 304J - Vegetation. A map delineating plant community types is included.

17.24.304(1)(j)
Baseline Report 304K — Fish and Wildlife Resources of the Otter Creek Mine Area 2010-2011
addresses the requirements of this subsection. A map depicting wildlife habitat types in the

entire wildlife survey area is included.

17.24.304(1)(k)
Baseline Report 304L — Soils addresses the requirements of this subsection. A soils map is
included.

17.24.304(1)(1)
The condition, capability, productivity, and history of use of the land and vegetation within the
proposed permit area is addressed in Baseline Report 304M — Land Use. A land use map is

included which depicts uses of the land at the time of filing of the application.
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OTTER CREEK MINE
BASELINE REPORT 304F: LITHOLOGIC LOGS
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occ 1101
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 181
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: 041 SECTION: 22 ELEVATION: 3108.4
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 48 X-COORD: 2,824,364 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 467,135 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/18/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/18/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/22/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 86’
PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

SIGNATURE:

DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1101 0-181 Rotary Drag 6"
OCC1101 0-85 Rotary Drag 6"

85-175 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"

FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY

[ Geophysical Cored |
86.4 134.7 48.3 48.3 UPR KNOBLOCH 100.0%
136.9 158.5 21.6 216 LWR KNOBLOCH 100.0%

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming, 82717





PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1101
STAKE: | 041 DATE:| 07/18/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
|
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED
0.0 1.0 1.0 Soil light brown, sandy
1.0 53.0 52.0 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain, clayey

53.0 55.0 2.0 Mudstone |dark gray

55.0 77.0 22.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, damp

77.0 84.7 7.7 Mudstone |dark gray, carb shale laminae

CORE 84.7 - 174.7"

84.7 85.9 1.2 Mudstone |gray, sandy

85.9 86.4 0.5 Sandstone |dark gray, fine grain, clayey

86.4 86.6 0.2 Coal dull, mudstone laminae

86.6 134.7 48.1 Coal banded 1.0
134.7 134.8 0.1 Carb Shale |black, silty

134.8 136.8 2.0 Mudstone |dark gray, sandy

136.8 136.9 0.1 Mudstone [dark gray, shaley coal laminae

136.9 158.5 216 Coal moderately dull to dull

158.5 161.6 3.1 Mudstone gray, sandy

161.6 169.2 7.6 Sandstone |gray, fine grain

169.2 171.3 2.1 Mudstone |gray, sandy

171.3 172.5 1.2 Interbedded |Coal & Sandstone - black & gray

172.5 173.0 0.5 Mudstone |dark gray, silty

173.0 173.8 0.8 Carb Shale |black, coal laminae

173.8 174.7 0.9 Mudstone gray, sandy

174.7 181.0 6.3 Mudstone gray, silty

181.0 D 1.0
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FIELD CORE LOG HoLENO._OC C 1101
prosecT Arch- Ofer Crl  wrervar _ 907 - 14,7 TYPE __3 Cove

LENGTHCORED 50 = |ENGTHRECOVERED _!S -2  RECOVERY 00
LOGGED BY /Y‘-/ﬁumsbc, RUNNO, 4. of _P paTe__7-18-1{
DISCONTINUITY DI TCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION TYPE ORIENT. DEPTH LOG DESCRIPTION STR NUMBER BOX DEPTH 9 ? ?
- " B co mac C ’
- b . y v
- ol -1
r C )/i 3
- C %«
= ok -
- Hol . - %’
C o ] C
- Hed i -
C ol a0
iy -
C - A
Y. C ;;7
N C
- Lo 6rY s:..é, putl C
B i ws C
Mis S -
. Sk
n —“3 i : "_
“k ! - |
N4 §
?:} i N ’7{0
H His o 4.7

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming 82717





FIELD CORE LOG

HOLE NO._Dcctibt
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. _Dcct! Of
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FIELD CORE LOG HoLENo. _0CC [10]
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FIELD CORE LOG ..~ HOLENo._0CC|lD]
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occ 1102
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 190’
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: P39 SECTION: 22 ELEVATION: 3124.4
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 4S X-COORD: 2,825792 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 467,831 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY 4 SETUP DATE: 07/18/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/19/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/22/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 106’
PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT:  bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

SIGNATURE: j

DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1101 0-190 Rotary Drag 6"
0occCc1101 0-103 Rotary Drag 6"

103-189 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"

FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY

[ Geophysical Cored |
103.8 151.1 47.3 47.3 UPR KNOBLOCH 100.0%
152.8 174.3 21.5 215 LWR KNOBLOCH 100.0%
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PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC, 1102
STAKE: P39 DATE:| 07/19/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
!
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED

0.0 1.0 1.0 Soil light brown, sandy

1.0 16.0 16.0 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain, clayey

16.0 34.5 18.5 Sandstone [light brown, fine grain

34.5 35.5 1.0 Sandstone |light brown, fine grain, hard

35.5 50.5 15.0 Sandstone |light brown, fine grain

50.5 515 1.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, hard

51.5 102.8 51.3 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, clayey

CORE 102.8 - 188.3"

102.8 103.1 0.3 Shaley Coal |black
103.1 103.8 0.7 Mudstone |dark gray, carb shale laminae
103.8 104.6 0.8 Coal moderately dull, mudstone laminae
104.6 1561.1 46.5 Coal moderately dull 1.0
151.1 152.6 1.5 Mudstone |brown gray, coal laminae
162.6 152.8 0.2 Carb Shale |black, shaley coal laminae
152.8 174.3 21.5 Coal moderately dull
174.3 176.0 1.7 Mudstone [gray, silty
176.0 183.5 7.5 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
183.5 184.6 1.1 Mudstone |dark gray
184.6 185.9 1.3 Interbedded |Coal & Mudstone - black & dark gray
185.9 186.5 0.6 Interbedded |Shaley Coal & Sandstone - black & gray
186.5 188.3 1.8 Mudstone dark gray

188.3 190.0 1.7 Mudstone |gray

190.0 TD 1.0
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occC 1103
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 160'
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: 037 SECTION: 15 ELEVATION: 3090.6
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 48 X-COORD: 2,824,329
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 469,030
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/19/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/19/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/22/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 94'

PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

SIGNATURE:
DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1101 0-160 Rotary Drag 8"
0occ1101 0-90 Rotary Drag 6"

90-150 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"
FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY
| Geophysical Cored |
92.0 116.9 249 23.9 UPR KNOBLOCH 96.0%
117.2 138.0 20.8 20.8 LWR KNOBLOCH 100.0%
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PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1103
STAKE: 037 DATE:| 07/19/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM

OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED
0.0 0.5 0.5 Soil light brown, sandy
0.5 10.0 9.5 Mudstone jyellow brown, sandy, clayey
10.0 36.0 28.0 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain, clayey 5.0
36.0 39.0 3.0 Mudstone |gray
39.0 40.5 1.5 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, hard
40.5 58.0 18.5 Mudstone |red brown
59.0 91.0 32.0 Sandstone [brown red, very fine grain, mudstone lam., burned
CORE 91.0 - 150.9'
91.0 92.0 1.0 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain, burned
92.0 116.9 24.9 Coal moderately dull
116.9 117.2 0.3 Mudstone |dark brown, carb shale laminae
117.2 138.0 20.8 Coal moderately dull
138.0 139.5 1.5 Mudstone |dark gray, sandy
139.5 149.5 10.0 Sandstone dark gray, fine grain
149.5 150.9 14 Mudstone |gray, sandy
150.9 160.0 9.1 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - gray
160.0 D 5.0

Prepared by Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O.Box 4344, Gillette, WY 82717

Page 2





FIELD CORE L% : . HOLENO. O CL 1103
PROJECT Areh-Oller ke NTERvAL 9[-0 — [05.7 TYPE 3" core.

LENGTH cog_ED_._MLc_;Z___ LenaTHRecovere /9T recovery_ 23.2 %
oceeney_MN.Bensee . runno. | or _4— DATE___7-19- 11
DISCONTINUITY DIP TCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.

DESGRIPTION | 75| orent.I”5 | Lo DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLENO. 0 €</ 03

PROJECT Areh-6Her Crk  intErvAL _JOS 3= [20.% TYPE 3" core
LENGTHCORED___/5.© _  LENGTHRECOVERED __ /5.0 RECOVERY [68%
LocGeD BY _/N @ Uns RUNNO. _2- oF 4 pATE 71911
DISCONTINUITY D”’gCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | " E| orient. |P57 7| Log DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. DCC1[D3
proJECT _Aech- Ollec Gk inTerVAL (203 - 1357 TYPE 3" tore

LENGTHCORED __I§:®  (ENGTHRECOVERED _ !9-©  Recovery _ 108
LOGGED BY ﬂ"bumsm, RUNNO. _2 __ OF 4 pATE___1-11-
DISCONTINUITY D'PQCA ., [GRAPH ~ LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ. .
DESCRIPTION | "TE| sient |25 T Loa DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH 7 :-%i.
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FIELD CORE LOG _ HOLENG. OCel 163
provect _fvch- Oller ok inrervaL 135,7 — 196.9 TYPE 2 core

LENGTHCORED _/$ &  |encTHREcOVERED _/$:2-  RECOVERY looZz
LOGGED BY m . &umu«, RUNNO. 4 ofF 4 paTE_ 719t |
DISCONTINUITY D“’gCA LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | 'Y E| orign. |50 T DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH 13 g ?
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occ 1104
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 230'
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106
STAKE: P33 SECTION: 15 ELEVATION: 3185.2
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 4S8 X-COORD: 2825254 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 472,067 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/19/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/20/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/25/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: DRY
PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded
SIGNATURE:
DATE:
\:\—/
D ommG
HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1101 0-230 Rotary Drag 8"
OccCc1101 0-140 Rotary Drag 8"
140-230 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"
FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY
| Geophysical Cored |
142.7 192.6 49.9 49.9 UPR KNOBLOCH 100.0%
192.9 212.5 19.6 19.6 LWR KNOBLOCH 100.0%
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PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1104
STAKE: P33 DATE:| 07/20/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
l
, OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED
0.0 0.5 0.5 Soil light brown, sandy
0.5 10.0 9.5 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain, clayey
10.0 19.0 9.0 Sandstone |light brown, fine grain
19.0 21.0 2.0 Sandstone |[gray, very fine grain, hard
21.0 43.0 22.0 Sandstone |light brown, fine grain
43.0 46.0 3.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, hard
46.0 81.0 35.0 Mudstone |dark gray
81.0 88.0 7.0 Siltstone  |gray, hard
88.0 104.0 16.0 Mudstone |dark gray
104.0 105.0 1.0 Siltstone gray, hard
105.0 122.5 17.5 Mudstone idark gray
122.5 123.5 1.0 Siltstone  gray, hard
123.5 139.3 15.8 Mudstone |dark gray
CORE 139.3 - 230.0'
139.3 142.3 3.0 Mudstone [brown, carb shale laminae
142.3 1427 0.4 Interbedded |Carb Shale & Coal - black, mudstone laminae
142.7 192.6 499 Coal moderately dull
192.6 192.9 0.3 Shaley Coal |black, dull, silty, mudstone laminae
192.9 212.5 19.6 Coal moderately dull
212.5 215.5 3.0 Mudstone |dark gray, silty
2155 219.5 4.0 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray
219.5 220.5 1.0 Interbedded |Coal & Mudstone - black & brown gray
220.5 222.3 1.8 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray, carb shale lam.
222.3 230.0 7.7 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
230.0 TD DRY
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FIELD CORE LOG
provecT Avch oller Cor

LENGTHCORED__ /6. O

INTERVAL __ 139, 3-1S5.%

LENGTH RECOVERED __{1o. ©

HOLENO. O (104~
TYPE S core

RECOVERY ___| 087

Loseep ey N - Bomss runno, ) ofF _le pATE__7-20 -/
DISCONTINUITY D“’;CA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | Y' & DEPTH! | 06 DESCRIPTION | STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH

ORIENT.| .
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLE NO. _Dteiind-

PROJECT Aroﬁ'Oncr Cok, INTERVAL _ISS 3= 1303 1vee 3" care
LENGTH CORED__ 5.0 ENGTHRECOVERED _ J$:0  Rrecovery _ J08)s
LOGGED BY m‘guﬁ.w "RUNNO. 2~ of _le DATE _/-2p-i}
DISCONTINUITY D'PQCA LITHOLOGIC - ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESGRIPTION | P E| GRENT. DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG e : HoLE NG, 0CC 10 4~
provect _Lvch- Dller Crie INTERVAL _]310.3 =138.3 TYPE __ 3" care

LENGTHCORED 1S, ©.  LeneTHREcOVERED _ S0 recovery__ |08
Losceo sy Ve Bpms run No.xF __oF L pATE 720~
DISCONTINUITY D'PgCA GRAPH " LITHOLOGIC rocK | SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | YT E| orient. |IP5F ™ Los DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH Ro .2
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLE NO. _BcLel 1D 4~
provecT Mrzh-Ofler Gt nrERVAL [2S.3~ 200M  tvpe_ 3" ceve.

LENGTHCORED___/5./  LenNGTHRECOVEReD _/5. 1 Recovery __ JOSOA
LOGGED BY_/MMJQ_GAL RUNNO. 4= oF _& oate_7-2o-li
DISCONTINUITY D'PJCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | "' E| orient. IPE7 1 . LOG DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX [DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG y HOLE NO. _ Dced 10 4=
proJECT Jrch - Ouc" Gl INTERVAL _200.4 = IS € TYPE 3 cove

teneTHcoreD__ IS ) ieneTHRecoverep 'S} recovery__ [087%
Loceep sy {1 < Biengu RUNNO. 5 OoF __[, DATE _7-25-1{
DISCONTINUITY D'P;CA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | "5 orient. IPE ™ Log DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FlELD CORE LOG HOLE NO. D EL 41 &=
provect frch- Oler (ot irervaL _21S.S = 230 D ryre__ B core.

LENGTHCORED __[%. " 1eNGTHRECOVERED __ /% §  Recovery |68
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DESCRIPTION | "Bl orient. |5 7| Loo DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occ 1105
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 230'
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: P31 SECTION: 10 ELEVATION: 3186.9
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 48 X-COORD: 2,825,558 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 472667 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/20/111
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/21/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/27/111
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: DRY

PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

SIGNATURE:
DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1101 0-220 Rotary Drag 6"
OCc1101 0-140 Rotary Drag 8"

140-215 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"
215-230 Rotary Drag 4 3/4"
FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY
|  Geophysical Cored [
141.6 207.8 66.2 66.2 KNOBLOCH 100.0%
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PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1105
STAKE: P31 DATE:| 07/21/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
l
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED
0.0 0.5 0.5 Sail light brown, sandy
0.5 3.0 2.5 Mudstone |yellow brown, sandstone laminae
3.0 8.0 5.0 Siltstone  |gray, hard
8.0 25.0 17.0 Sandstone (light brown, fine grain, damp
25.0 53.0 28.0 Mudstone |dark gray
53.0 55.0 2.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, hard
55.0 63.5 8.5 Mudstone |dark gray
63.5 83.5 20.0 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain
83.5 87.0 3.5 Mudstone Idark gray
87.0 121.0 34.0 Sandstone |light brown, very fine grain
121.0 127.0 6.0 Mudstone |dark gray
127.0 132.5 55 Sandstone |brown, very fine grain
132.5 140.5 8.0 Mudstone |dark gray
CORE 140.5 - 215.5'
140.5 141.6 1.1 Mudstone |brown, carb shale laminae
141.6 141.9 0.3 Coal dull, mudstone laminae
141.9 207.3 65.4 Coal banded
207.3 207.8 0.5 Coal moderately dull, mudstone laminae
207.8 214.3 6.5 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, clayey
214.3 215.5 1.2 Mudstone |gray, sandy
2156.5 219.0 3.5 Mudstone |dark gray
219.0 220.5 1.5 Interbedded |Coal & Mudstone - black
220.5 230.0 9.5 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
230.0 D DRY

Prepared by Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O.Box 4344, Gillette, WY 82717

Page 2





FIELD CORE LOG HOLENG. 0CC 108
PROJECT Areh= Odler cric iNTERVAL __ 1995 - 1SS.C  1yre. 3" core

LENGTHCORED __/5:0  |ENGTHRECOVERED _/S-O  RECOVERY )é%b?a
LoeGED BY /) . Bunse rRunNo. | oF .S pate__7-20-
DISCONTINUITY D‘PSTCA GRAPH LlTHQIﬁﬁT ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | " E orient. I 7| Log DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLE NG, &Ce 1166
PROJECT fhrch- oder Cek  wrervAL ISS.S =130k 1vee 3" care

LENGTHCORED _ /S-/  LENGTHRECOVERED _/5./ _ RECOVERY__ | S
Loccep BY M. Bunsen RUNNO. <L OF ©\% pATE__7-Z1 -t
DISCONTINUITY biP sTCA LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESGRIPTION | | orient. P57 TH DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX [DEPTH .
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FIELD CORE LOG
proJecT Breh- Oller Crk INTERVAL 138 = 125, 4

HOLENO. _OCL 105
TYPE 3" core.

LENGTHCORED 15 .9 |ENGTHRECOVERED __J5-O__ RECOVERY }Deb?b
Loceep By N Bunsan RUNNO. 83 oF S DATE _7-21-1[
DISCONTINUITY D"’gCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | V05| orient P51 Loa DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO.  OCClioS
provecT Aech Oler Coic INTERVAL %S o= 290N 1ype 3" care

LENGTHCORED /4.8 enetHRecovered _ 19 recovery 16070

LOGGED BY [\(\.éb{n_gu, RUNNO. 4= oF .5 DATE_ /-2 /-1]
DISCONTINUITY D‘PJCA LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | "' 5| ORIENT. DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH o
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. CCtios
prosecT Arch- OMer Crlt. inreRVAL _ 200 = 21S.S TYPE 3 cove

LENGTHCORED 5.1 = LENGTHRECOVERED ___I5.1 RECOVERY 1(5-0%
LOGGED BY MM% RuNNO._S _ oF _& DATE 7~/ -1l
DISCONTINUITY D'PSTCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION TYPE DEPTH LOG DESCRIPTION STR NUMBER BOX DEPTH
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occC 1106
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 243
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: Q33 SECTION: 14 ELLEVATION: 3190.0
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 48 X-COORD: 2826954 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 471,892 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/21/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/21111
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/27/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 131

PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

SIGNATURE:
DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1101 0-240 Rotary Drag 6"
OCC1101 0-153 Rotary Drag 6"

153-243 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"

FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY

[ Geophysical Cored |
154.9 225.0 70.1 70.1 KNOBLOCH 100.0%

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming, 82717





PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1106
STAKE: | Q33 DATE:| 07/21/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
l
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED
0.0 0.5 0.5 Soil light brown, silty
0.5 12.5 12.0 Mudstone |brown gray, sandy
12.5 19.0 8.5 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain 3.0
19.0 27.0 8.0 Mudstone |dark gray
27.0 37.5 10.5 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - gray
37.5 60.0 22.5 Mudstone |dark gray, sandstone laminae
60.0 94.0 34.0 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray
94.0 108.0 14.0 Mudstone |[dark gray
108.0 122.0 14.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
122.0 130.0 8.0 Mudstone dark gray, sandstone laminae
130.0 152.5 22,5 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray
CORE 152.5 - 243.0'
152.5 154.3 1.8 Mudstone |brown gray
154.3 154.9 0.6 Mudstone |dark brown, coal laminae
154.9 2243 69.4 Coal banded
224.3 225.0 0.7 Coal black, mudstone laminae
225.0 233.9 8.9 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
233.9 237.3 34 Mudstone |dark gray
237.3 238.9 1.6 Shaley Coal |black, mudstone laminae
238.9 241.3 24 Mudstone |dark gray
241.3 243.0 1.7 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
243.0 D 3.0
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" FIELD CORE LOG
__PROJECT Pocl-Oler Ceic INTERVAL _IS2.8 = 1L} b

HOLENO. _OCL1iog,

"
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FIELD CORE LOG
proJecT Areh-Ofer crk. inTErvAL bF.6—182.3

HOLENO. DCC 1 /10
TYPE S" core.

LENGTHCORED IS \engTHRrecoverep /S ] Rrecovery. 100
LOGGEDBY.&M RUNNO.ZL._oF _ ¥ pare_ 72741
DISCONTINUITY DIP TCA LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
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FIELD CORE LOG
provecT Arch-ofkr ol nreRVAL 1323 = 1§37

HOLENO. _AcCC 110

TYPE __ 3 core.

LENGTHCORED _IS.1  LENGTHRECOVERED _/%-]

LOGGED BY m 6‘6@\&( RUN NO. ~3 oF _l#

RECOVERY ] 887
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. _@C /0%
proveCT freh-04er ok ntervaL 1333 - A\ % TYPE __ 3" core.

tencTHCcoRED__ 14T iengTHRECOVERED 149 Recovery__ ] 887

LOGGED BY m : é""ms«(/‘v RUN NO. 4’- OF le DATE 7-zl-it
DISCONTINUITY | DIP TCA cpry |CRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | YT E| orignT. |° LoG DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH

l'l"‘” B gca O pz' ‘Q‘¥~%

°

LI T L

Y

LI I 4

e

O
.

L

st

T 1717

I% T T L-m.""""l T T 1
™ )

LI |

T T 1

T 11

T
o

s

!I/"JII\L[\III (llllllll lIII’IIII T T 7
2
=%

llllzl,%
9
G
l‘lllllll

A F

e ) RS

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming 82717





FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO._0 CcliDle
PROJECT AYCA‘ 0#61' CrK. INTERVAL AR~ 2&1?‘ TYPE 3" cere

LENGTHCORED__ /5. O |ENGTHRECOVERED _/S.0  Recovery_ 6877
LocGep By M. &Mﬁu RUNNO. ~5 _oF _ & paTE__7-21-06
DISCONTINUITY D'PQCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. O C.L)/ Ok
PROJECT ARCH- ofer ok iNTERVAL _ 2213~ 242 TypE 3 core
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occC 1107
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 261
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: R31 SECTION: 11 ELEVATION: 31927
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 48 X-COORD: 2,828,030 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: ABE Y-COORD: 473,082 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/22/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/22/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/27/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 143

PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

SIGNATURE:
DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1101 0-261 Rotary Drag 6"
OCC1101 0-168 Rotary Drag 8"

168-258 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"

FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY

| Geophysical Cored |

170.4 241.9 715 71.5 KNOBLOCH 100.0%

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming, 82717





PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC, 1107
STAKE: R31 DATE:| 07/22/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
|
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED
0.0 1.0 1.0 Sail light brown, sandy
1.0 5.0 4.0 Sandstone |light brown, very fine grain, clayey, damp
5.0 13.0 8.0 Mudstone |yellow brown, sandy
13.0 25.0 12.0 Sandstone |yellow brown, very fine grain
25.0 41.8 16.8 Sandstone |dark gray, very fine grain
41.8 44.3 2.5 Shaley Coal |black, mudstone laminae
44.3 46.0 1.7 Mudstone |dark gray
46.0 50.3 4.3 Coal black
50.3 53.0 2.7 Siltstone  |gray, sandy, hard
53.0 61.0 8.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, silty
61.0 74.5 13.5 Mudstone |dark gray
74.5 77.0 25 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain
77.0 79.0 2.0 Shaley Coal |brown black
79.0 87.0 8.0 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray
87.0 106.0 19.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain 1.0
106.0 152.0 46.0 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray
152.0 153.0 1.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, hard
153.0 168.2 15.2 Interbedded | Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray
CORE 168.2 - 258.0'
168.2 168.4 0.2 Carb Shale |black
168.4 170.4 2.0 Mudstone |brown gray, coal laminae
170.4 170.6 0.2 Coal dull, mudstone laminae
170.6 241.0 70.4 Coal moderately dull to dull 1.0
241.0 241.9 0.9 Coal dull, carb shale laminae, pyritic
241.9 2424 0.5 Mudstone |gray, sandy, carb shale laminae
2424 255.6 13.2 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, clayey
255.6 258.0 2.4 Mudstone |gray, sandy
258.0 261.0 3.0 Mudstone |gray
261.0 TD 2.0

Prepared by Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O.Box 4344, Gillette, WY 82717
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLENO. 8cCilinT
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLE NG, Dce 11071
PrROJECT frch-Odber Crie. INTERVAL 833 ~ 19 = TYPE 3" core—
LENGTH CORED___/&.1 LENGTH RECOVERED /& / Recovery |08
Loceep BY W . Beensy RUNNO. 2~ OF L paTE. 7-22-11
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TYPE| &
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO.__DccLiiol

PROJECT Arch- Oller Crk intervaL _198.3-MR3 | TvpE__ 2 cove.
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FIELD CORE LOG
provect Lrech Oller Gkt inreRVAL 21D\ - 228\
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLE NO. D117
provecT _brch- Oller Cric INTERVAL 238\~ 243 2 TYPE__ 3" care.

LENGTHCORED /8. /  LeneTHRECcOVERED __ /. /  Recovery_ ] OO Ja
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLENO. B¢ iio-]
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: OoccC 1108
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 321
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: S33 SECTION: 14 ELEVATION: 3251.7
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 48 X-COORD: 2,828,485 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 471,644 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/25/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/25/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/27/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 227

PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

SIGNATURE:
DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1101 0-321 Rotary Drag ‘ 6"
OCC1101 0-288 Rotary Drag 8"

288-304 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"
304-321 Rotary Drag 4 3/4"

FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY

|  Geophysical Cored |

226.8 297.6 70.8 68.8 KNOBLOCH 97.2%

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming, 82717





PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1108
STAKE: S33 DATE:| 07/25/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED

0.0 0.5 0.5 Soil light brown

0.5 18.0 17.5 Mudstone |yellow brown, silty

18.0 34.0 16.0 Mudstone |dark gray

34.0 76.6 42.6 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, clayey

76.6 78.9 2.3 Coal black

78.9 80.7 1.8 Mudstone |dark gray

80.7 85.0 4.3 Coal black

85.0 93.0 8.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, clayey

93.0 105.0 12.0 Mudstone |dark gray
105.0 122.0 17.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
122.0 138.0 16.0 Mudstone |dark gray
138.0 140.0 2.0 Siltstone  |black, hard
140.0 163.0 23.0 Mudstone |dark gray, sandstone laminae
163.0 165.0 2.0 Siltstone |dark gray, hard

165.0 211.0 46.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
211.0 226.8 15.8 Mudstone |dark gray
226.8 227.0 0.2 Coal black, mudstone laminae, Rotary loss
227.0 228.3 1.3 Coal black, Rotary loss

CORE 228.3 - 304.0’

228.3 239.0 10.7 Coal moderately dull 1.0
239.0 239.2 0.2 Boney Coal |black, silty
239.2 243.3 4.1 Coal moderately dull
243.3 243.8 0.5 Coal Lost core
243.8 250.9 71 Coal moderately dull
250.9 251.1 0.2 Boney Coal |black
251.1 297.1 48.0 Coal moderately dull
297.1 297.6 0.5 Coal moderately dull, mudstone laminae
297.6 298.8 1.2 Mudstone |dark gray
298.8 299.5 0.7 Mudstone |dark gray, sandy
299.5 304.0 4.5 Sandstone |gray, fine grain

304.0 312.0 8.0 Mudstone |dark gray

312.0 321.0 9.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain

321.0 TD 1.0
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLE NO._OCCHio &

PrOJECT Brchh-Oller Cote INTERVAL _22%.3—243.3 TYPE _ 3 core.
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLENO. _&ctitof
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO._OCC1i0d
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FIELD CORE LOG
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLENO.__DCcltog
PROJECT A’mbo fer Cov INTERVAL 2538 -3%4.© TYPE ___ 3" care
LENGTH CORED__/Z+ &~ | ENGTHRECOVERED /S« 2— RECOVERY leoZ%
LOGGED BY /\’\-éuvnm RUNNO. 5 oF _S DATE 125\
DISCONTINUITY D”’STCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | "5 GRIENT. LOG DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occ 1109
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 271
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: R35 SECTION: 14 ELEVATION: 3205.7
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 48 X-COORD: 2,828,274 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 470,416 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/26/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/26/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/26/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 158’
PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

SIGNATURE:

DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1109 0-271 Rotary Drag 6"
0OCC1109 0-176 Rotary Drag 6"

176-252 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"
252-261 Rotary Drag 4 3/4"
FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY
|  Geophysical Cored
180.3 246.6 66.3 66.3 KNOBLOCH 100.0%

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming, 82717





PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1109
STAKE: R35 DATE:| 07/26/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED
0.0 0.5 0.5 Soil brown, sandy
0.5 5.0 4.5 Mudstone |light brown, sandy
5.0 11.0 6.0 Mudstone |dark brown
11.0 16.0 5.0 Carb Shale |black, coal laminae, weathered
16.0 29.0 13.0 Mudstone |brown gray
29.0 36.0 7.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, clayey
36.0 64.0 28.0 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray
64.0 72.0 8.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, clayey
72.0 79.0 7.0 Mudstone |dark gray
79.0 160.0 81.0 | Interbedded |Mudstone & Sandstone - dark gray
160.0 162.0 2.0 Sandstone |brown gray, very fine grain, clayey
162.0 167.0 5.0 Mudstone |dark gray
167.0 176.4 9.4 Sandstone |brown gray, very fine grain
CORE 176.4 - 251.5'
176.4 180.1 3.7 Mudstone |dark gray, sandstone laminae
180.1 180.3 0.2 Carb Shale |brown black, coal laminae
180.3 181.5 1.2 Coal moderately dull, mudstone laminae
181.5 219.2 37.7 Coal moderately dull 1.5
219.2 219.3 0.1 Coal dull, siltstone laminae
219.3 228.4 9.1 Coal moderately dull
228.4 228.6 0.2 Boney Coal |black
228.6 246.1 17.5 Coal moderately dull
246.1 246.6 0.5 Coal moderately dull, mudstone laminae
246.6 247.2 0.6 Mudstone |dark gray, carb shale laminae
2472 2491 1.9 Mudstone |dark gray, sandy
249.1 251.5 2.4 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, firm
251.5 257.0 5.5 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
257.0 261.0 4.0 Mudstone |dark gray
261.0 271.0 10.0 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray
271.0 D 1.5

Prepared by Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O.Box 4344, Gillette, WY 82717
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FIELD CORE LOG

provecT Lreh-Odler Cric iNTERVAL 164 =190 N

LENGTH CORED__/5 .0

HOLENO._QCLIIDT
TYPE ___ 3" core

LENGTH RECOVERED __I5.0

LOGGED BY M&m RUNNO. I oF _ &

RECOVERY ___J 087
DATE_ 72l -1t

DISGONTINUITY DIP TCA GRAPH

1764

LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
TYPE & DEPTH
DESCRIPTION ORIENT. LOG DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO._&cl 11 oF
proJECT Arch-Oler Crke ntervar 1AL = 296N 1vpe. 8" core

LENGTH CORED _J5. 0 LENGTH RECOVERED _IS. 0 RECOVERY |9 h
Loceen By M - Aumnsu RUNNO. 2> ofF 5 DATE __7-2L~14
DISCONTINUITY D"’QCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | 'Y E| omient. 1257 TH| Loa DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH ’
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FIELD CORE LOG v HOLENO. _OCc 11069
PROJECT Brch-Ofler Coke  inrervaL _ 286N = 220N Type S" core

LENGTHCORED__ /S .© | ENGTHRECOVERED _15:©  RECOVERY WS
Loseen By _IMN B unsu. RUNNO.X3____oF _& DATE__ 721l
DISCONTINUI;l'Y DIP TCA LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION |'Y'C ORENT. DEPTH DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH 2 006 "IL
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLENO. _&<<itioq

PROJECT freh (}n(r Crt INTERVAL _ 2V = 3L\ Tyee 3" core
LENGTH CORED $:9 0 |ENGTHRECOVERED __/S-O  RECOVERY WS
LOGGED BY W\i@a S RUNNO. 4= of 5 DATE. 7-2b-1
DISCONTINUITY | A GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION: -~ E DEPTH LOG DESCRIPTION STR NUMBER BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO._0¢Cc llod
proJecT frch- Oller CrkK  inTERVAL 230N = 2S1.S TYPE S core—

LENGTH CORED ____J§. | LENGTH RECOVERED _IS. | e
LOGGED BY M‘éuns,u_, RUNNO. 5 oF _5 pATE__172L -1
DISCONTINUITY D‘PSTCA LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | "' E| GRIENT. DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH 2306 ‘7(_
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occ 1110
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 260’
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: P35 SECTION: 15 ELEVATION: 3198.9
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 45 X-COORD: 2,825668 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 469,991 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/26/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geaol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/2711
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/28/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 1587

PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

%

SIGNATURE:
DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION . BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1110 0-260 Rotary Drag 51/8"
OCcc1110 0-154 Rotary Drag 8"

1564-245 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"

FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY

| Geophysical Cored |

157.0 231.3 74.3 73.8 KNOBLOCH 99.3%

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming, 82717





PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1110
STAKE: P35 DATE:| 07/27/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
|
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED
0.0 0.5 0.5 Soil yellow brown, sandy
0.5 6.0 5.5 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain
6.0 7.0 1.0 Shaley Coal [black, damp
7.0 14.0 7.0 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain, clayey
14.0 21.0 7.0 Mudstone |yellow brown
21.0 27.5 6.5 Mudstone |dark gray
27.5 28.5 1.0 Siltstone  |gray, hard
28.5 30.0 1.5 Mudstone |yellow brown
30.0 61.0 31.0 Mudstone |dark gray
61.0 113.0 52.0 Sandstone |dark gray, very fine grain, clayey
113.0 120.0 7.0 Mudstone |dark gray
120.0 154.4 34.4 Sandstone |dark gray, very fine grain, clayey
CORE 154.4 - 245.0'
154.4 157.0 26 Mudstone |brown gray
157.0 157.3 0.3 Coal black, dull, mudstone laminae
157.3 171.5 14.2 Coal moderately dull
171.5 171.7 0.2 Boney Coal |black
171.7 184.5 12.8 Coal moderately dull
184.5 185.0 0.5 Coal Lost core
185.0 209.5 24.5 Coal moderately dull
209.5 209.7 0.2 Coal moderately dull, siltstone laminae
209.7 231.0 21.3 Coal moderately dull
231.0 231.3 0.3 Coal moderately dull, mudstone laminae
231.3 232.6 1.3 Mudstone |dark gray
232.6 239.2 6.6 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, clayey
239.2 240.4 1.2 Interbedded [Mudstone & Sandstone - dark gray
240.4 241.2 0.8 Mudstone |dark gray
241.2 243.1 1.9 Interbedded |Coal & Mudstone - black & dark gray
2431 245.0 1.9 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, clayey
245.0 260.0 15.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
260.0 D DRY

Prepared by Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O.Box 4344, Gillette, WY 82717

Page 2





FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. O ¢C- it o
PROJECT Arfk—ﬂﬂa Crie  INTERVAL 1S9 - 8S  rvee_ 3" cove.

LENGTHCORED [S-  LENGTHRECOVERED _/S:|  Recovery__ |00%%
LocGeD BY /N 6&%% RUNNO. |  oF _Le paTe _7-27-il
DISCONTINUITY owP gCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIG ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | V75| orient 1570 Loa DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG
proJECT e h-0dler Crke iNTERVAL _ 11635 -18<.©

LENGTH CORED_..LS_L__ LENGTH RECOVERED _'..‘S’_?_

LOGGED BY W\Jé,m%u RUNNO. 2/ _oF _Lr

HOLE NO. ¢ iED
TYPE 3" core.

RECOVERY k.8 2o
pATE__Z-27-14

DISCONTINUITY | D'F’gCA pEpTH [CRAPH LITHOLOGIC
DESGRIPTION ORIENT. LOG DESGRIPTION

ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
STR | NUMBER  BOX [DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. OcetllD
provecT Arch- Oller Crk INTERvAL _J35.9 - 2% .\ qype_ 3" core
LENGTH CORED __[5.{ LENGTHRECOVERED _[S.]  RECOVERY /80
Locaep BY M . Aumsu RUNNO. 8 oF e - pate 7-2T-
DISCONTINUITY D’P‘gCA LITHOLOGIC | ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | "YPE| omient P57 T DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH } 5
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. _OC¢itin
PROJEGT AF&A'OL"J' Crk. INTERVAL _200.\ ~ 2\< ¢\ TYPE __3 " core

LENGTHCORED_IS.Q  |ENGTHRECOVERED _1§.0  Recovery_ 199°M
Loggep sy Y1 ‘Q)w’léu RUNNO. 4~ oF _l DATE_ —1-27-l
DISCONTINUITY DIP TCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION TYPE ORIENT. DEPTH LOG DESCRIPTION STR NUMBER BOX DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG
PROJECT Aw h-oller Crk INTERVAL _ S .\ =~ 239.0

HOLENO. Q.11
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLENO. _&ccii|Q

prosecT freh. Oller Cr INTERVAL _A39.0 - 2450  type__ 3" core

LENGTHCORED___[5-0  |LENGTHRECOVERED 156 Recovery_ )90
Loceen ey N . Bunsu RUNNO. _(» __oF_b DATE 7271}
DISCONTINUITY D"’gc" LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | YPE| oRIENT. DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH 230 2,
&
;_\. =17
- I A
C B é 24
- T ss bR GRY Far - L
e B = :
: ”i" CL\I :"3
C C &
C C |2
B L =2
g
C vi ] =3 =
- REEs f T D
N wicle - j - \
C ;iﬁ; s
sRrcl miE - ¢
- L A
C C R
C I
'}7_24'& N
e | e B
et -
T :
- 24‘4'_ "‘ L
L 245 = 248.©

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming 82717





GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occC 1111
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 220
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: Q37 SECTION: 14 ELEVATION: 31551
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 48 X-COORD: 2,826,932
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 469,065
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/27/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/28/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/28/11
LLOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 133

PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

, AR
SIGNATURE: ; M’{}/
7 PaT &6‘/
ATE: ®
P =~
NS
Yyomme
HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1111 0-220 Rotary Drag 51/8"
OCC1111 0-130 Rotary Drag 6"
130-220 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"'x 3"
FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY
|  Geophysical Cored [
133.2 183.0 49.8 49.8 UPR KNOBLOCH 100.0%
183.3 206.0 227 227 LWR KNOBLOCH 100.0%

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming, 82717





PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1111
STAKE: | Q37 DATE:| 07/28/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED
0.0 0.5 0.5 Soil light brown, sandy
0.5 4.0 3.5 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain, damp
4.0 9.0 5.0 Mudstone |brown gray
9.0 10.5 1.5 Siltstone  |yellow brown, hard
10.5 19.5 9.0 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain
19.5 22.0 2.5 Shaley Coal |black, weathered
22.0 39.0 17.0 Mudstone |dark gray
39.0 67.0 28.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, damp
67.0 105.0 38.0 Mudstone |dark gray
105.0 123.0 18.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, silty
123.0 129.6 6.6 Mudstone |dark gray
CORE 129.6 - 220.0"
129.6 132.7 3.1 Mudstone |brown gray
132.7 133.2 0.5 Carb Shale |black, coal laminae
133.2 183.0 49.8 Coal moderately dull 1.0
183.0 183.3 0.3 Carb Shale |black
183.3 205.5 22.2 Coal moderately dull
205.5 206.0 0.5 Coal moderately dull, mudstone laminae
206.0 207.0 1.0 Mudstone |gray
207.0 214.2 7.2 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, clayey
214.2 215.2 1.0 Mudstone |gray, sandy
215.2 216.0 0.8 Mudstone |dark gray
216.0 217.5 1.5 Interbedded |Coal & Mudstone - black & brown gray
2175 220.0 25 Sandstone |dark gray, fine grain
220.0 D 1.0
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. _Ccc (1]
proJecT Arch-Oter Gl wrervar _J2%L= 0493 rvpe_ 3" core

LENGTHCORED ___ /5-/ __  LENGTHRECOVERED _/§1] _ Recovery _ /0O
Losaep By [N\ Bunsu RUNNO._ | oF & DATE __7-23~11
DISCONTINUITY b TCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | "' E ORIséNT. PEPTH| o6 DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG N HOLENO. _Occt i
proJecT Preh - oller cric iNTERVAL 993~ 1S9 ype | 3" core

LENGTHCORED _ /5.0 LENGTHRECOVERED /5.0 pecovery__ OO
Loccep By _M . Bunse RUNNO. 2o oF _ pATE__1-28 11
DISCONTINUITY DIP TCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
TYPE{ & IDEPTH

DESCRIPTION ORIENT. LOG DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG
proJECT Pivch- ober Crk  INTERVAL |s9.2 ~ 1393

HOLENOC._Q¢c it

}
TYPE 3" Ctore-

LENGTHCORED___ J5. O | ENGTHRECOVERED __1S.0

Loccep By M. Bunsau RUNNO. ~3___ of _Ls

RECOVERY [0 )a

DATE__ 71— 221

DISGONTINUITY DIP TCA

N LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | YPE| GRiENT. DEPZH DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD.CORE LOG HOLENO. 0 1111
PROJECT Areh- siber G iNTERVAL _J 9.3~ 1893 1vee 3" core

LENGTHCORED ___ /&.1  reneTHRecovereD __[S-{  recovery_ /DO
LOGGED BY m'(&/w\f\s«« RUN NO. 4 OF ,4 DATE 7~ -/
DISCONTINUITY D'PQCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | VT 5| orient. |IPEF ™ Loa DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH }?L} 3
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FIELD CORE LOG ‘ . HOLENO., D¢ Cilll
provect freh-Oller ok itErvaL J8A.8~ 294F  rype_ 3" cove

LENGTH cORED___14 - LENGTH RECOVERED _/4-9_ RECOVERY 98k
Loaen By [N Bumsy RUNNO..5__OF __¥ pate__"1-28 -]}
DISCONTINUITY D"’g CA GRAPH LITHOLOGIG ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION TYPE ORIENT. D,EPTH LOG DESCRIPTION : STR NUMBER BOX DEPTH
in : |
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLE NO. _DCC /111
proJeCT _Prehe Dller Gk ntervaL _ 204 - 2900 type__3' core ( F
LENGTHCORED /5.3 LENGTH RECOVERED __I'S\ 3: rRecovery__ [DdDs 1
Loceen ay_ M -Aumsu RUNNO. L oF __b patE_7-28-/| - S
DISCONTINUITY D'PSTCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | " E|orient. P 0| LOG DESGRIPTION STR | NUMBER = BOX |DEPTH.:
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occC 1112
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 260’
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: R39 SECTION: 23 ELEVATION: 3182.0
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 43 X-COORD: 2,828,271 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 467,794 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/28/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/28/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/28/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 167
PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

SIGNATURE:

DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1112 0-260 Rotary Drag 51/8"
Oocc1112 0-165 Rotary Drag 6"

165-255 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"

FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY

[ Geophysical Cored |
166.7 2158 49.1 49.1 UPR KNOBLOCH 100.0%
216.4 238.9 225 225 LWR KNOBLOCH 100.0%

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming, 82717





PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1112
STAKE:|R39 DATE:| 07/28/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
F
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED
0.0 0.5 0.5 Sail light brown, sandy
0.5 14.0 13.5 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain
14.0 17.0 3.0 Mudstone |dark gray
17.0 21.5 4.5 Coal black
21.5 27.0 5.5 Mudstone |dark gray
27.0 35.0 8.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain
36.0 52.0 17.0 Mudstone |dark gray
52.0 65.0 13.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
65.0 66.7 1.7 = Coal black
66.7 76.5 9.8 Mudstone |brown gray
76.5 126.0 49.5 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain
126.0 155.0 29.0 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray
1565.0 165.4 104 Mudstone |dark gray
CORE 165.4 - 255.0"
165.4 166.4 1.0 Mudstone |brown gray, carb shale laminae
166.4 166.7 0.3 Carb Shale |black, coal laminae
166.7 167.1 04 Coal black, mudstone laminae
167.1 215.8 48.7 Coal moderately dull 2.5
215.8 216.4 0.6 Mudstone |dark gray, carb shale laminae
216.4 238.5 221 Coal moderately dull
238.5 238.9 04 Coal moderately dull, mudstone laminae
238.9 240.0 1.1 Mudstone |dark gray
240.0 247.3 7.3 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, silty
247.3 249.3 2.0 Mudstone |dark gray
249.3 251.5 2.2 Interbedded |Coal & Mudstone - black & brown gray
251.5 251.9 0.4 Mudstone |dark gray, sandstone laminae
251.9 255.0 3.1 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, mudstone laminae
255.0 260.0 5.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
260.0 TD 2.5

Prepared by Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O.Box 4344, Gillette, WY 82717
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FIELD CORE LOG ! HOLENO. Orc i il 2
proJecT Dveh-ptbr Crt INTERVAL _ LS 9~ 180N type 3" Core

LENGTHCORED __ /6.0 LENGTHRECOVERED /5-2 ___ Rrecovery_ 007 .
Locceney (N Punsa RUNNO. I oF _ pate__7-28 -1\
DISCONTINUITY D'PgCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | V75| orient IP5 T Loa DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX [DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLENO. _Oceiil2
proJECT Hrch-Oller Crike  tervaL 180 % = 138,32 TYPE 3" cover
tenctHcoren_ 147 \eneThrecoverep _ (4 recovery )00 %
Loscen By {1 Bumsu RUNNO. <L oF _ L DATE _7-28-1!
DISCONTINUITY oip ; CA LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | Y E| GriENT. DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
~ L )%b‘\\
- f Co mMbL- -
X C ;/ @
R -
: - % | s
: - %
- - %
g 17,
- HA -
- - A
- - e
L |9
[ |
[ C
E‘% 1924 -
C o DU N 2/5
9 Co moe FARE~ 3
: K
3 74 -
7 E:
=] A
- 149 - <3

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming 82717

"

“





FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. _Oc etttz
provecT Bech-oller Cric INTERVAL 19S5, 2= AN vpe 3" core

LENGTHCORED__ /S:/  eNeTHRECOVERED /3.  recovery )OO
Loceep ey (1. @MSAL RUNNO._ 3  oF b DATE __1 =26
DISCONTINUITY oiP gCA 4|GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION |75 | orient P51 Log DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. e itiz.
proJECT Lreh-0dlr Cri INTERVAL _ A0 M~ 99552 1vpe. 3" core

LeneTHcoreo 149 LencTHRrecoverep _ 141 recovery__| 08

LogGeD BY 41 Ly S, RUNNO. _ 4 oF _lp DATE_7-28~//
DISCONTINUITY D"’gCA . LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | " E| orignr. |PEF T DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX [DEPTH 3
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. Occ 11z
PROJECT A"r&l&' Oﬂer Cei INTERVAL 23§ 3 — 403 TYPE 3 core_
LENGTHCORED __ /$-2  |ENGTHRECOVERED _ /5.0  Recovery__ JO 8o

Loaeen By [V Aemsec RUNNO. S __oF _U DATE _7-28-//

DISCONTINUITY | piP TCA pEpri | CRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION PE| ORIENT. LoG DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. _&&Ltit &

PROJECT A—rd\ ~ 046" ok, INTERVAL _240.3-35¢.0 TYPE 3" Cod> f Gore

LeneTHcoreD 47 LeneTHREcOverep {41 RECOVERY |0
LOGGED BY m‘ﬁwnm RUNNO. & oF_ & DATE_7-28~1]
DISCONTINUITY . D”’STCA oy |GRAPH LITHOLOGIC - ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
pescrIPTION | YPE| grient. [PEF ™ Los DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occC 1113
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 281
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106
STAKE: S41 SECTION: 23 ELEVATION: 3174.9
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 48 X-COORD: 2,829612 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 466,697 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 07/29/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 07/29/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 07/29/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 180’
PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded
SIGNATURE: / %

< ZHE
DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1113 0-281 Rotary Drag 51/8"
OCC1113 0-185 Rotary Drag 6"

185-275 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"
FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY
| Geophysical Cored
186.1 2371 51.0 51.0 UPR KNOBIL.OCH 100.0%
239.8 263.5 23.7 23.7 LWR KNOBLOCH 100.0%

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming, 82717





PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1113
STAKE:|S41 DATE:| 07/29/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED
0.0 0.5 0.5 Soil light brown, sandy
0.5 24.0 23.5 Sandstone |yellow brown, fine grain
24.0 29.0 5.0 Mudstone gray
29.0 39.0 10.0 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, hard bands
39.0 51.9 12.9 Mudstone |dark gray, sandy
51.9 55.5 3.6 Coal black, carb shale laminae
55.5 59.0 3.5 Mudstone |gray
59.0 95.0 36.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, mudstone laminae
95.0 108.5 13.5 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain 1.0
108.5 112.0 3.5 Mudstone |dark gray
112.0 131.5 19.5 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, mudstone laminae
131.5 136.5 5.0 Mudstone [gray
136.5 154.0 17.5 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain
154.0 157.5 3.5 Mudstone |dark gray
157.5 178.0 20.5 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
178.0 185.2 7.2 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray
CORE 185.2 - 275.0"
185.2 186.1 0.9 Carb Shale |black, coal & mudstone laminae
186.1 237.1 51.0 Coal moderately dull
237.1 238.5 1.4 Mudstone |brown gray, coal laminae
238.5 239.8 1.3 Interbedded |Sandstone & Coal - brown black
239.8 262.9 231 Coal moderately dull
262.9 263.5 0.6 Coal moderately dull, carb shale laminae
263.5 265.8 2.3 Sandstone |dark gray, fine grain, mudstone laminae
265.8 266.3 0.5 Mudstone |dark gray
266.3 271.5 5.2 Sandstone |gray, fine grain
271.5 273.9 2.4 Mudstone |dark gray
273.9 275.0 1.1 Interbedded |Coal & Mudstone - black & dark gray
275.0 281.0 6.0 Mudstone |dark gray, sandstone laminae
281.0 D 1.0

Prepared by Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O.Box 4344, Gillette, WY 82717
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FIELD CORE LOG
PROJECT AV‘J\“ @ﬂCfC«rlL

HOLENO. _0¢clt 113

INTERVAL !QS-%* 2000 type_ 3" core
LENGTHCORED__ /5.0  LENGTHRECOVERED _IS.&  Rrecovery__ JOOSA
LOGGED BY m‘&MﬂSu rRunNo. | oF & pate_ 7-29-11
DISCONTINUITY D'F’;CA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION TYPE ORIENT. DEPTH LOG DESCRIPTION STR NUMBER BOX DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO. OCSr1i3
PROJECT AVCI"\—O#W Crie INTERVAL _206. 32— 5.2 TYPE___3 Corer

LENGTH CORED /___5 N — LENGTH RECOVERED _16 1 N RECOVERY /66370
Loceen sy (1 - Buns RUNNO. 2> __OF _f paTE_ 7271
DISCONTINUITY DIP TCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
TYPE| & IDEPTH
DESCRIPTION ORIENT, LOG DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG

HOLENO. _HcC i3

PROJECT A?LA»DH*J Crk INTERVAL _ 1S3~ 2385 1ype 3" core
LENGTHCORED __J§. & = |[ENGTHRECOVERED _ IS 2.  RECOVERY 166
LOGGED BY m-éunsu RUNNO. 3 OF & paTe_ 1-29-1i
DISCONTINUITY D'PQCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION TYPE ORIENT. DEPTH LOG DESCRIPTION STR NUMBER BOX DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG HoLENO. O CCili3
provect reh-Odler Chir. INTERVAL _232.5 = 4S8 +vpe 3" cove
enatHooren_ (4.9 |enetHrecoveren (4T Recovery /0%
LocGep By M. éu nSL RUNNO. 4~ or_ & pate 7129~
DISCONTINUITY D“‘;gCA LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION TYPE ORIENT. DESCRIPTION STR NUMBER BOX DEPTH
- =2 a3e.$
il = 3P
- - %
: / - |y
: Co DUL BRe E 4 1
C : /4'
n Co WDl -
. ro ,
- —‘4- g
- - | 4
: - %
B C 9
< 927 s 644 ery TecoL = 232. |
Y AR
= = - | 4
- _33‘5_:::‘ Ms B8R eAY \_f,su.bbf[ - /;
C N 55 8RN Fok e S
- T . o i <
N ﬁgﬁ"f"\f'f'—; 16 SSfeoss- s Fate - = 47 Db
I . y - -6 z 4}( %/
o1 23 C) ¢
L -
g YT
C =1
-\,
g
- 7
e S

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming 82717





FIELD CORE LOG HOLENG. CC 1113
PROJECT ﬂfm‘v()ﬂe,r Cel  INTErvAL _24S Y = 2L Ty 3" cave.

LENGTHCORED____/5-0 | ENGTH RECOVERED IS.2  ReECOVERY /0 DS]@
Loceep sy _(Th: eDLl N4 RUNNO. S oF _p pate_ -1l
DISCONTINUITY DIP TCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
TYPE & IDEPTH
DESCRIPTION ORIENT. LOG DESGRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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FIELD CORE LOG , HOLENO._0Cc 1113
PROJEGT Aecl Ouer Cerk. INTERVAL _ 2638 = 3350 Type 3 cmee

LeNGTHCORED_J4lo | eneTHREcOVERED _I4. 1. Recovery /0D 2o
LOGGED BY M g, runno. Lo or _Us DATE 129~
DISCONTINUITY D'PSTCA GRAPH LITHOLOGIC ROCK SAMPLE ADJ.
DESCRIPTION | 75| orient. |25 T Log DESCRIPTION STR | NUMBER  BOX |DEPTH
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GEOLOGIC DRILL LOG

PROJECT: Otter Creek Mine HOLE: occC 1114 -
CLIENT: Otter Creek Coal, LLC TOTAL DEPTH: 322
ADDRESS: 401 N 31st, Suite 770, Billings, Montana 59106

STAKE: T39 SECTION: 23 ELEVATION: 3223.3
COUNTY: Powder River TOWNSHIP: 45 X-COORD: 2,830,511 E
STATE: Montana RANGE: 45E Y-COORD: 467,306 N
DRILLER: M. Reid, Reid Drilling, Wright, WY SETUP DATE: 08/01/11
GEOLOGIST: M. Bunsu, Pronghorn Geol. Serv., Gillette, WY COMP. DATE: 08/01/11
GEOP. LOGGER: M. Wigner, Goodwell Inc., Upton, WY SEAL DATE: 08/01/11
LOGS RUN: Gamma, Density, Caliper, Resistivity STATIC WATER: 145’

PLUGGING / ABANDONMENT: bentonite chips, site graded, site seeded

SIGNATURE:
DATE:

HOLE INTERVAL OPERATION BIT TYPE SIZE
OCP1114 0-321 Rotary Drag 51/8"
OCC1114 0-233 Rotary Drag 8"

233-322 Core Chris-Bit 47/8"x 3"

FROM TO THICKNESS SEAM RECOVERY

| Geophysical Cored |

233.3 306.5 73.2 69.2 KNOBLOCH 94.5%

/
4' OF CORE REMOVED FOR GAS DESORPTION TESTS

Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.QO. Box 4344, Gillette, Wyoming, 82717





PROJECT: |Otter Creek Mine HOLE OCC| 1114
STAKE:|T 39 DATE:| 08/01/11
FROM TO THICK DESCRIPTION GPM
|
OVERBURDEN SAMPLES COLLECTED

0.0 0.5 0.5 Soil light brown, sandy

0.5 5.0 4.5 Mudstone |yellow brown, sandy

5.0 21.0 16.0 Sandstone yellow brown, fine grain

21.0 42.0 21.0 Mudstone |dark gray

42.0 61.0 19.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, mudstone laminae

61.0 63.0 2.0 Mudstone |dark gray

63.0 69.0 6.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain

69.0 75.5 6.5 Interbedded |Mudstone & Sandstone - dark gray

75.5 78.0 2.5 Coal black

78.0 82.0 4.0 Sandstone |brown gray, very fine grain

82.0 92.5 10.5 Mudstone |dark gray, sandy

92.5 96.0 3.5 Coal black

96.0 127.5 31.5 Interbedded |Sandstone & Mudstone - dark gray

127.5 128.5 1.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain, hard

128.5 143.0 14.5 Mudstone |dark gray

143.0 152.0 9.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain

152.0 153.7 1.7 Coal black

153.7 160.0 6.3 Mudstone |dark gray

160.0 226.0 66.0 Sandstone |gray, very fine grain 2.0
226.0 232.6 6.6 Mudstone |dark gray

CORE 232.6 - 322.0'

232.6 233.3 0.7 Mudstone {brown gray, coal laminae
233.3 233.5 0.2 Coal moderately dull, carb shale laminae
233.5 286.3 52.8 Coal moderately dull to dull
286.3 286.5 0.2 Shaley Coal |brown black
286.5 306.5 20.0 Coal moderately dull to dull

306.5 307.7 1.2 Mudstone |dark gray

307.7 311.5 3.8 Mudstone |dark gray, sandy

311.56 319.2 7.7 Sandstone |gray, fine grain, mudstone laminae

319.2 320.6 1.4 Mudstone |dark gray, silty

320.6 322.0 14 Interbedded |Coal & Mudstone - black & dark gray

322.0 TD 2.0

Prepared by Pronghorn Geologic Services, P.O.Box 4344, Gillette, WY 82717
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FIELD CORE LOG HOLENO._OcCIfi4-
proJecT Bch-oller ol INTERVAL 232, -2172.3 TYPE 3 core

LENGTH corep ___14, LENGTH RECOVERED __14-.“T  RecoVERy looZ;
Loceen ay_I Y\ Prman RUNNO. I oF [/ ’ DATE__ 8 —l-11
